

SASAKAWA HEALTH FOUNDATION

Monthly Report

To

Executive Director of Sasakawa Health Foundation

Title of the Report	Monthly Progress Report
Name	Mrs. Maya Ranavare
Date of Submission	4 th July 2023
Reporting Period	June 2023

1. Report on activities of APAL State-Level Bodies and APAL Leaders

- APAL along with the state committee and leprosy colony leaders approached the Government authorities and District collector and submitted a memorandum
- APAL's state committee collaborated with the Government of Maharashtra and the District Collector of Ratnagiri Mr. Devendra Singh visited Datta Nagar Colony
- APAL's Vice President participated in The Bergen International Conference on Hansen's Disease
- APAL's Vice President participated in The Bergen International Conference on Hansen's Disease
- Sasakawa India Leprosy Foundation & APAL is always committed to working in Restoring the Dignity of the persons affected by Leprosy
- President Mrs.Maya Ranavare along with APAL Treasurer Mr.Prakash Done and staff visited Sivananda Leprosy Rehabilitation Center

APAL along with the state committee and leprosy colony leaders approached the Government authorities and District collector and submitted a memorandum

On 7^{th} June 2023, APAL along with the state committee and leprosy colony leaders approached the Government authorities and District collector and submitted a memorandum to save the land belongs the colony.

The farm and land in Bobbili Prema Samjam leprosy colony in Andhra Pradesh is lying and the government and some businesses are trying to encroach on it.

APAL is thankful to the District Collector and the authorities for their positive and favorable response. Special thanks to Mr. Prakash Done State Coordinator of Andhra Pradesh and Mrs. Prabhavathamma Colony Leader of Bobbili for their active contribution to the leprosy community





APAL's state committee collaborated with the Government of Maharashtra and the District Collector of Ratnagiri Mr. Devendra Singh visited Datta Nagar Colony

On 12^{th} June 2023, APAL's state committee collaborated with the Government of Maharashtra and the District Collector of Ratnagiri Mr. Devendra Singh visited Datta Nagar Colony and interacted with people affected by leprosy and their families

During this visit, people gave him a warm welcome and people submitted memorandums to him and APAL is thankful to colony leader Mr. Yashwant Sawant for his contribution.





APAL's Vice President participated in The Bergen International Conference on Hansen's Disease

On 22nd June 2023, APAL's Vice President participated in The Bergen International Conference on Hansen's Disease and the celebration of 150 years discovery of leprosy Bacillus 1874 "Leprosy is still an issues" organized by Sasakawa Leprosy Initiative and Bergen University in Bergen, Norway

He delivered his presentation on Human Rights and Dignity and he proclaimed the actual situations of persons affected by leprosy and the accessibility status of human rights in India and for the response activities done by APAL through right-based approaches

APAL conveys gratitude to the Nobel Man and WHO Goodwill Ambassador for leprosy elimination Mr. Yohie Sasakawa and the team for introducing us a new knowledge and organizers the useful opportunities





APAL's Vice President participated in The Bergen International Conference on Hansen's Disease

On 21st June 2023, APAL's Vice President participated in The Bergen International Conference on Hansen's Disease and the celebration of 150 years discovery of leprosy Bacillus 1874 "Leprosy is still an issue" organized by Sasakawa Leprosy Initiative and Bergen University in Bergen, Norway

He presented a poster on Awareness tools for Hansen's Disease to Zero Discrimination and explained the importance of awareness of Hansen's Disease particularly in remote areas or difficult-to-reach areas in India

APAL conveys gratitude to the Nobel Man and WHO Goodwill Ambassador for leprosy elimination Mr. Yohie Sasakawa and the team for introducing us a new knowledge and organizers for useful opportunities.





Sasakawa India Leprosy Foundation & APAL is always committed to working in Restoring the Dignity of the persons affected by Leprosy

On 27th June 2023, Sasakawa India Leprosy Foundation & APAL is always committed to working in Restoring the Dignity of the persons affected by Leprosy in India; conducted a collaboration meeting in Delhi under the leadership of Sasakawa India Leprosy Foundation CEO Gaurab Sen and APAL's President Maya Ranavare.



President Mrs.Maya Ranavare along with APAL Treasurer Mr.Prakash Done and staff visited Sivananda Leprosy Rehabilitation Center

On 30th June 2023, APAL's President Mrs.Maya Ranavare along with APAL Treasurer Mr.Prakash Done and staff visited Sivananda Leprosy Rehabilitation Center at Kukatpally In Hyderabad and met the great senior surgeon Dr. Anath Reddy and interacted with him

During the visit Dr.Ananth Reddy shown all the facilities of the center and explained all the history





Mrs. Maya Ranavare President, APAL